The Series 2025 Bond shall be sold at the purchase price of par plus accrued 
interest, if any, and shall be issued and delivered according to the terms and provisions of the Bond 
Purchase Agreement.  The Series 2025 Bond shall be issued in the original aggregate principal amount 
of not to exceed Three Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($350,000,000), shall be dated as of the date of 
its delivery, shall have a final maturity of December 1, 2053, shall bear interest at the rate of 5.50% 
per annum, shall be in the form, and shall be issued upon the terms and conditions recommended by 
the Company, all as more particularly set forth in the Trust Indenture approved in Section 4 hereof.

[...]

The Series 2025 Bond shall be sold at the purchase price of par plus accrued 
interest, if any, and shall be issued and delivered according to the terms and provisions of the Bond 
Purchase Agreement.  The Series 2025 Bond shall be issued in the original aggregate principal amount 
of not to exceed Seventy-Five Million Dollars ($75,000,000), shall be dated as of the date of its 
delivery, shall have a final maturity of December 1, 2055, shall bear interest at the rate of 5.50% per 
annum, shall be in the form, and shall be issued upon the terms and conditions recommended by the 
Company, all as more particularly set forth in the Trust Indenture approved in Section 4 hereof.

[...]

SECTION 403 – FEES 

Before any application for a relocation permit is forwarded to the City Planning Commission an 
application fee shall be paid by the applicant to the Designated Agent to cover the cost of 
investigation and inspection. The application fee shall be three hundred twenty-five dollars ($325.00) 
for any building located within the City of Conway. For any building located outside the City of 
Conway, the application fee shall be three hundred twenty-five dollars ($325.00), no part of which 
shall be refundable. This application fee shall be in addition to all other fees required by the City Code 
of the City of Conway. 

Upon acceptance of any application for a relocation permit, the Planning Commission will cause to be

[...]

prevent the pooling and storage of water on the parking area.

C. Such parking areas shall be paved with a sealed surface such as asphalt or concrete with
curb and gutter at the edge of all paving. Sealed surfaces for all uses expect single-family
dwellings must be able to support an imposed load of at least seventy-five thousand
(75,000) pounds.

D. Upon approval of the City Engineer and in accordance with accepted engineering
standards or the adopted LID standards of another Arkansas municipality, Low Impact
Development (LID) techniques may be used in parking lot surfacing as an alternative to

[...]

which cannot be accessed by the public, used for storage, and secured by a fence.

B. Such areas shall be graded and provide adequate drainage infrastructure to prevent the
pooling and storage of water on the parking area.

C. Such areas shall be covered or a dust-free surface able to support an imposed load of at
least seventy-five thousand (75,000) pounds.

905.3  – PARKING IN EXCESS OF THE MAXIMUM PARKING STANDARDS 
Off-street parking areas provided in excess of the maximum parking standards shall be 
required to use LID techniques such as porous paving, rain gardens, etc. for paving and 
curbing.

[...]

Major Arterials:

a. Distance between connections: Driveways shall be placed at least two hundred
fifty (250) feet from other driveways or intersection, as measured from curb
return to curb return.

b. Distance to property line: No driveway may be placed within one hundred
twenty-five (125) feet of a property line adjoining another property, unless
placed at the property line and subject to a joint access agreement.

c. Joint access requirements: Properties with less than three hundred (300) feet of
street frontage along a major arterial shall be required to have joint access with